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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment fo this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporling Autharity,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknoiﬂedgments:
m
)

Respondent is a member of the Sta

(3)

te Bar of California, admiited

August 11, 1975

(date)

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number In the caption of this stipulation, are enfirely resolved

by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.”

The stipulation and order consist of

(4
under “Facts.”

{5)
Low.”

(6)
“Supporting Authority.”

(7)

15 pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
Cohclus!ons of lcw drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of

The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any

pending invesligation/proceeding not resoived by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Executive Committee 10/16:2000;1 Revised 12/16/2004)
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provlsions of Bus. & Prof, Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opﬂon only):

D until costs are paid in tull, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the praclice of iow uniess
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. _
@ costs to be paid in equal amounts prior fo February 1 for the following membership years:

P, special STCUMSIARGEs 6f other good cause per Tule 284, RuIgs of Fiocedurs

0O cosls woived in part as set forth in a separate attachment enditled "Padial Walver of Cosls”
O costs entirely waived

B. Aggrdvcﬂng Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Protessional Misconduct, standard 1. 2(b)] Facts supporting aggravatlng
circumstancas are requlred. |

) Pﬂor record of discipline [see standord 1.2{f))

(@) & State Bar Court case # of prior case _ 00-0-10757/510087

(b} & Date prior discipline effective December 2, 2001

{c) @ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: 125, 6126, 6106, 4-200, 3-700(A) (2

(d) & Degree of prior discipline 30 days actual suspension

(e if Respondent has two or more incidenis of prior discipllné, use space provided below ord
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline.”

See Attachment page 6-f,

(2) & Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Tst Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable lo
account fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

(4 & Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(Stipwation form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 10:16!2000.2Revlsed 12/14/2004) Actual Suspension
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{5 O Indifference: Respondent demonsircnfed indifference toward rechfacaiion of or atonement for the
- consequences of his or her misconduci

{6) O Lack of Cooperaﬂon. Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo victims ét-hls/her
misconduct or to the S#clte Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

N O MulﬂpieIPaHem of Misconduch: Respondent's cumrent misconduct ewdenoes muiﬂple acls of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduci. ‘

(8) O No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Addifional aggravaling clrcumsiaonces:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

() O No Pdor Disclpline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practlice
coupled with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

(2) O NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) O Candor/Cooperatlon: Respondent disploved spontaneous candor and cocperation with the
victims of his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

() O Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed 1o timeiy atone for any consequences of

his/her misconduct.
(3) O Restitution: Respondent paid § on
in restitution to without the threat or force of disclpllnarv.

civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) 0O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. '

(77 O Good Faith: Respondeni acted In good faith.

(88 O Emofional/Physical Difficulfies: At the fime of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physica! disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was diractly responsibie for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not the
product of any ilegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers fiom such difficulties or disabilities,

(99 O Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
<ontrol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee lo,rwzoooénev[sed 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(81)] I:l Famlly Problems: Af the fime of the misconduct, Respondenl suffered ememe diﬂlcumes in his/her
-personal fife which were othet than emofional or physical in nature.

(1) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is 'clﬂesfed fo by a wide range of references In the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

(12} O Rehabliitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional mlsconduct occuned
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation,

{13) B No mifigating clrcumstances are invoived. .

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

D. Discipline:

{H & Stayed Suspension:

() @ Respondent must be suspended from the praciice of law for a period of Two(2)years

i & andunti Respbndent shows proof satistactory lo the State 8ar Court of rehabilitation and present
fitness fo practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant fo standard 1. 4{c)il)
Standards for Attorney Sanctlons for Professional Misconduct.

ii. @ and uniil Respondeni pays restitution as sef forth in the Financial Conditions form altoched to this
stipuiation.

ii. C1 and until Respondent does the following:
(b) © The abové-referenced suspension is slayed.
(2) @  Probation:
Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of  Three (3) years :

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

(Stipulation form approved by $8C Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) ACTuGT Suspension
: 4
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(3) @ Actual Suspension:

() K Respondent must be actually suspended from the praciice of law in the Siate of Cc:!ifomlu fora
petiod of six (6) wonths |

i. O and until Respondent shows'proof satistactory to the Stale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness fo practice and present learning and abllity in the law pursuant to standard
1.4{c)(), Standards for Alftomey Sanctions for Professionot Misconduct

ii. O aond unt! Respondent pays restilution as set forth in the Financial 'Condlﬂons form atlached to
this stipulation.

fil. O ond uniil Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probaﬂon.

(1) B ifRespondent is aclually suspended for Iwo years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves o the State Bar Court histher rehabillitation, filness to practice, and learming and ablify In
general law, pursuant fo siandard 1.4(c)(i), Standards for AHomey Sanctlions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) ® During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone numben, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) K Within thiry (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation ond scheduie a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

] Respondent must submit written quarierly reports fo the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
condifions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respandent must also staie whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarier dale, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, Is due no earller than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

- - [6) DO Respondentmust be assigned a probation monifor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probafion moniior to establish @ manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reporls as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required jo be submitted fo the Office of Probation. Respondent musi
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7} & Subjecttoassertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prompiy and truthiully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which cire
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions,

Aciua] suspension

(Stipulation form opproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004)
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(8) DO Within one (1) year of ihe effeclive date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office
of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a sesslon of the Ethics Schoot, and passage of the test
given at the end of ihat session.

& No Ethics School recommendied. Reason Ethics school ordered under case no. 02—0-10286
et al,

(9 0O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminol mcmer and
must so declare under penaﬂy of perjury in conjunchion with any quarterly repert fo be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(10) O Thefollowing conditions are altached hereto and incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions O  LlawOffice Management Conditions
'O Medical Conditions -~ - O Financlal Conditions |

F. Other Conditions Negoflated by the Partles:

{1} 0O Multistate Professional Responsibliity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multisiate Professional Responsibility Examination. ("MPRE"), administered by the
Nafional Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of aciual
suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Fallure fo pass theé MPRE
results In actual suspension without further hearing untll passage. But see rule 951(b),
Callfornia Rules of Courl, and rule 321(a)(1} & (¢), Rules of Procedure.

& No MPRE recommended. Reason: Réspoﬁdent took and passed the MPRE in November 2002

(2] @A Rule 955, Califomnlia Rules of Cowrt: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule

£55, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivislons [a) and {¢) of that rule
within 30 and 40 colendar days, respactively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
In this matter.

(3) O Conditional Rule $55, Callfornia Rules of Court: I Respondent remains actually suspended for
9G days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court, and -
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and {c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matier.

(4 O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the period of hisfher interim suspension toward the stipulated pericd of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension;

(5) ® Ofther Conditions: See page 6-g

{Sfipuiation torm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Achual Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

In the Matter of: Jon David Railsback

Case Numbers: 05-0-00004; 05-0-01288; 05-0-01665
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

Respondent, Jon David Railsback, was admitted to the practice of law in the State of
California on August 11, 1975, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges and is
currently a member of the State Bar of California.

PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THE STIPULATED FACTS:

The parties intend to be and are hereby bound by the stipulated facts contained in this
stipulation. This stipulation as to facts and the facts so stipulated shall independently survive
even if the conclusions of law and/or stipulated disposition set forth herein are rejected, modified
or changed in any manner whatsoever by the Hearing Department or the Review Department of
the State Bar Court, or by the California Supreme Court.

Case Number 05-0-00004

1. In or about March 2003, Kevin Bozeman (“Bozeman™) retained Respondent to
represent him in a family law maiter (the *“family law matter”).

2. On or about January 26, 2004, Respondent entered into a Stipulation as to
Facts and Disposition ("Stipulation") with the State Bar of California in case nos. 02-0-10286,
02-0-10288, 02-0-13891 and 03-0-03866. :

3. On or about February 4, 2004, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court
filed an order approving the Stipulation and récommended that Respondent be suspended for one
year, that suspension be stayed and that Respondent be placed on two years probation on the
condition that he be actually suspended for sixty (60) days.

4. On June 18, 2004, the Supreme Court issued an order imposing the recommended
discipline.

5. On or about June 18, 2004, the Clerk of the California Supreme Court properly

served upon Respondent a copy of the June 18, 2004 Supreme Court order. Respondent received
the June 18, 2004 Supreme Court Order.
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6. On or about June 25, 2004, the State Bar of California, Office of Probation, sent
a letter to Respondent notifying him that effective July 18, 2004, he would be actually suspended
from the practice of law. Respondent received the June 25, 2004 letter.

7. The June 18, 2004 Supreme Court Order became effective on July 18, 2004.

8. Pursuant te the June 18, 2004 Supreme Court Order, Respondent was suspended
from the practice of law from July 18, 2004 through September 16, 2004.

9. On or about July 16, 2004, Respondent filed a motion on behalf of Bozeman
opposing a request for change of custody in the family law matter.

~~10. ~ On or about July 16, 2004, the court scheduled a Order to Show Cause (“OSC”)in
the family law matter for August 5, 2004. The court informed Respondent that he had to appear
personally at the August 5, 2004 hearing if he intended to question witnesses. Respondent
informed the court that he would proceed by declaration rather than testimony. Respondent was
ordered to file the declaration by August 2, 2004. As of July 16, 2004, Respondent had not
advised the court that he was anticipating suspension from the practice of law.

11.  OnJuly 18, 2004, Respondent was actually suspended from the practice of law.

12 Onor about July 31, 2004, Respondent wrote the clerk of the court in the
family law matter. Enclosed with the July 31, 2004 letter, was an original declaration by Toni
Fink and two copies to be filed with the court in the family law matter. The proposed
declaration was submitted by Respondent so that it may be considered by the court at a
custody/visitation hearing. The letterhead on the July 31, 2004 letter contained the following:
“Jon D. Railsback, Attorney and Counselor at Law.” Respondent thereby held himself out as an
attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California. ‘

13.  Onor about August 5, 2004, Respondent failed to appear at the August 5, 2004
OSC. On or about August 5, 2004, Bozeman informed the court clerk that Respondent had
called him and told Bozeman that he would not be able to appear at the August 5, 2004 hearing
due to a family emergency. -

14.  On or about August 5, 2004, the court in the family law matter was unsuccessful
in contacting Respondent by telephone and left a message for Respondent to contact the court.
Since Bozeman was represented by counsel and could not appear in pro per, the court continued
the OSC to August 6, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

15. On or about August 6, 2004, the court filed the Declaration of Toni Fink in
Opposition to Petitioner’s Request for Change of Custody. In this pleading, Respondent was
identified as counsel for Bozeman.

16.  On or about August 6, 2004, Bozeman appeared at the OSC, but Respondent
failed to appear. At the August 6, 2005 hearing, the court notified Bozeman that Respondent had
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been suspended from the practice of law and was unable to represent Bozeman. At the August 6,
2004 hearing, the court noted that Respondent had sent declarations and filings to the court after
the July 18, 2004 suspension.

17.  On or about August 6, 2004, Respondent informed the court clerk in the family
law matter that he had been suspended from the practice of law.

18.  On or about August 6, 2004, the court permitted Bozeman to represent himself at
the hearing. However, the court noted that Bozeman may have been disadvantaged by the fact
he was not represented by counsel.

. 19.  As of September 2004, Respondent had not filed a substitution of attorney or
otherwise withdrawn as attorney of record for Bozeman in the family law matter.

Legal Conclusions

By the foregoing, Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section
6068(a) by holding himself out as practicing or entitled to practice law or otherwise practicing
law when he was not an active member of the State Bar in violation of Business and Professions
Code sections 6125 and 6126.

By misrepresenting to the court and his client that he was entitled to practice law when
he was not an active member of the State Bar, Respondent committed acts involving moral
turpitude, dishonesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.

By failing to inform Bozeman that he was scheduled to be suspended from the practice of
law on July 18, 2004, Respondent failed to keep a client reasonably informed of significant
developments in a matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services in wilful
violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

Case Number 05-0-01288

1. On or about January 26, 2004, Respondent entered into a Stipulation as to
Facts and Disposition ("Stipulation") with the State Bar of California in case nos. 02-0-10286,
02-0-10288, 02-0-13891 and 03-0-03866. '

2. On or about February 4, 2004, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court
filed an order approving the Stipulation and recommended that Respondent be suspended for one
year, that suspension be stayed and that Respondent be placed on two years probation on the
condition that he be actually suspended for sixty (60) days.

3. On or about June 25, 2004, the State Bar of California, Office of Probation, sent
a letter to Respondent notifying him that effective July 18, 2004, he would be actually suspended
from the practice of law. Respondent received the June 25, 2004 letter.
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4. On June 18, 2004, the Supreme Court issued an order imposing the recommended
discipline. '

5. On or about June 18, 2004, the Clerk of the California Supreme Court properly
served upon Respondent a copy of the June 18, 2004 Supreme Court order. Respondent received
the June 18, 2004 Supreme Court Order. '

6. The June 18, 2004 Supreme Court Order became effective on July 18, 2004.

7. Pursuant to the June 18, 2004 California Supreme Court Order, Respondent was
suspended from the practice of law from July 18, 2004 through September 16, 2004.

8. Onor about July 30, 2004, Respondent signed and filed a Petition for Dissolution
of Mamage on behalf of Jack Porter Dunn (“Jack™) and served the summons and petition on
Jack’s wife, Elwanda Louise Dunn (“Elwanda™). At the time Respondent signed, filed and
served the petition and summons, he was suspended from the practice of law.

9. At the time Respondent filed the petition, Jack was 87 years old, had been
married to Elwanda for 62 years and lived in an assisted care facility.

10.  On or about November 1, 2004, Respondent filed an Order to Show Cause
in Jack Porter Dunn v. Elwanda Louise Dunn Orange County Superior Court case no.
04D006814 (the “dissolution matter”) regarding attorney fees and costs (the “OSC”). In the
OSC, Respondent requested $7,500 in attorney fees from Elwanda. The court scheduled a
hearing in the dissolution matter regarding the OSC for December 27, 2004.

11. On or about December 27, 2004, the court, on its own motion, set a motion
regarding dismissal of the petition for dissolution filed on July 30, 2004. The court set the
hearing regarding dismissal for February 28, 2005.

12. On or about February 7, 2005, Elwanda filed a motion to quash service of the
summons and petition and to dismiss the dissolution matter on the grounds Jack suffered from
dementia related to his Alzheimer’s disease and therefore, was incapable of entering into a
contract to retain Respondent. In addition, Elwanda contended the dissolution matter should be
dismissed because Respondent was suspended from the practice of law when he filed the
summons and petition.

13.  On or about February 28, 2005, the court issued its decision in the dissolution
matter. In its decision, the court found that by filing an action while suspended from the practice
of law by the California Supreme Court and by filing an action on behalf of a person in advanced
age who resided in an assisted living home, without making inquiries about Jack’s competency
and without a written contract, Respondent acted in bad faith. On or about February 28, 2005,
the court dismissed the summons and petition and ordered Respondent to pay $1,375.50 in
sanctions to Elwanda. The February 28, 2005 decision was served on Respondent at his State
Bar membership address. Respondent received the February 28, 2005 decision.

Page -6-d




14.  To date, Respondent has not complied with the court’s order to pay the
$1,375.50 in sanctions to Elwanda.

15.  Respondent failed to notify the State Bar that the court in the bankruptcy matter
imposed sanctions against him in the amount of $1,375.50.

Legal Conclusions

By the foregoing, Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section
6068(a) by holding himself out as practicing or entitled to practice law or otherwise practicing
law when he was not an active member of the State Bar in violation of Business and Professions
Code sections 6125 and 6126.

By intentionally and Imowingly_ﬁling-a dissolution action in bad faith, Respondent
failed to maintain such actions, proceedings or defenses that only appeared to him to be legal or
just in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(c).

By failing to report to the State Bar of California within 30 days of the court’s
order that a court had imposed sanctions against him in the amount of $1,375.50, Respondent
wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(0)(3).

By failing to comply with the February 28, 2005 court order requiring Respondent to pay
$1,375.50 in to Elwanda sanctions, Respondent wilfully disobeyed or violated a court order in
violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103.

Case Number 05-0-01665

1. On or about July 28, 2003, Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal, appealing a
Orange County Superior Court child custody order ( the “appeal matter”) on behalf of his client,
James Christopher O’Brien (“O’Brien™).

2. On or about February 23, 2004, Respondent filed the opening brief in the appeal
matter. ’

3. On or about April 6, 2004, opposing counsel in the appeal matter filed a motion
requesting sanctions on the ground the appeal was frivolous.

4, On or about June 23, 2004, the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate
District, issued its decision in the appeal matter. it its decision, the Court of Appeal noted that
California courts no longer had jurisdiction to issue custody orders in the underlying matter.
Specifically, the court noted that on May 7, 2003, the trial court issued an order concluding
California no longer had jurisdiction over the child or the parents in the underlying matter since
none of the parties had lived within the state within the last 18 months. The Court of Appeal
found that the appeal filed by Respondent was frivolous as well as untimely.
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5.  The Court also found Respondent’s brief on appeal to be “woefully inadequate,”
and specifically noted that the brief did not contain a single citation to the record to support its
contentions. The Court of Appeal further concluded that the real problem with the appeal was
that it “indisputably ha[d] no merit” and ordered O’Brien and Respondent, jointly and severally,
to pay sanctions in the amount of $7,250 to the opposing party. The June 23, 2004 decision was
served on Respondent at his State Bar membership address. Respondent received the June 23,
2004 decision.

6. To date, Respondent has not complied with the court’s order to pay
$7,250 in sanctions in the appeal matter.

7. Respondent failed to notify the State Bar of California that the court in the appeal
matter imposed sanctions against him and his client, jointly and severally, in the amount of
$7,250. -

Legal Conclusions

By intentionally and knowingly filing an action that was without merit, Respondent
failed to maintain such actions, proceedings or defenses that only appeared to him to be legal or
just in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(c).

By failing to comply with the June 23, 2004 court order requiring Respondent to pay
$7,250 in sanctions, Respondent wilfully disobeyed or violated a court order in violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6103.

By failing to report to the State Bar of California within 30 days of the court’s
order that a court had imposed sanctions against him in the amount of $7,250, Respondent
wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(0)(3).

Pending Proceedings

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. (6), was May 11, 2005.

Prior Discipline (con’t)

Case Nos. 02-0-10286 et. al./S123607 By order filed on June 18, 2004 in this matter,
Respondent was suspended for one year, suspension was stayed and Respondent was placed on

two years probation on the condition that he be actually suspended for sixty (60) days. The
misconduct in this matter concerned Respondent’s violation of Business and Professions Code
sections 6123, 6126, 6068(a) and 6068(k).
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Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:
Restitution

Respondent shall pay restitution in Case Number 05-0-01288 to Elwanda Louise Dunn
(or the State Bar Client Security Fund, if appropriate) in the amount of $1,375, plus 10% interest
per annum accruing from February 28, 2005 until paid, and provide proof thereof to the Probation
Unit of the State Bar within one year of the effective date of discipline imposed in this matter.

Respondent shall pay restitution in Case Number 05-0-01665 to Patricia O’Brien
Anderson (or the State Bar Client Security Fund, if appropriate) in the amount of $7,250, plus
10% interest accruing from June 23, 2004 until paid, and provide proof of thereof to the Probation
Unit of the State Bar within two years of the effective date of discipline imposed in this matter.

Respondent shall include in each quarterly report required herein satisfactory ev1dence of
all restitution payments made during that reporting period.

Respondent waives any objection to payment by the State Bar Client Security Fund upon a
claim for the principal amount of restitution set forth herein.
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matier of Case number(s):
JON DAVID RAILSBACK 05-0-00004
05-0-01288

05-0-01665

A

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Sﬂpulai!on Re Facts,
Conclusrons of Law and Disposltion.

Foll-A

JON DAVID RATILSBACK
o PAnt name

Respondents Counsel’s signafure Prinfname

KATHERINE D. KINSEY
5 signajure Print name

{Stipulafion torm approved by $8C Executive Commiliea lﬂflmooo.vkevised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
JON D. RAILSBACK 05 O 00004; 05 O 01288, 05 O 01665
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately profects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED fhc:t the requesied clismissal of coums/charges if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[] the stipulcted facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 15 RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] Al Hearing dates are vacoted.

On page 6, paragraph F, item number (1), the box requiring proof of passage of the MPRE is
marked with an "x" and the "x" in the following box indicating "no MPRE recomended" is deleted.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
madify the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, is granted; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after flle date. (See rule 953(al),
California Rules of Court.)

RICHARD A. HONN
Judge of the Stale Bar Court

[Form adopled by the SBC Executive Commitiee (Rev, 2/25/05]] o 8 Actual Suspension
age ~




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on June 10, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): -

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed June 10, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postag.e thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JON DAVID RAILSBACK
ATTORNEY AT LAW

2501 E CHAPMAN AVE #100
FULLERTON, CA 92831 3135

[X] By interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Katherine Kinsey, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June
10, 2005.

Do il EfL.

Milagr'é del R. S&lmeron
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




